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DVD
28

DVD
27

DVD
29

31

DVD Y Pb/Pr

DTS
5.1

DTS

6

5~6

Macrovision Corporation

Macrovision Corporation
Macrovision Corporation
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DVD MPEG 2
12cm 1 133

2 242
12cm 1 266

2 484

DVD MPEG 2
8cm 1 41

2 75
8cm 1 82

2 150

CD MPEG 1
12cm 74

CD MPEG 1
8cm 20

CD 74
12cm

CD 20
8cm

DVD

CD

CD

DVD-ROM DVD-RAM DVD-AUDIO

DVD-R DVD-RW CD-ROM CD

NO. DVD

CD-G,CD-EXTRA,CD TEXT

DVD CD

NTSC NTSC

DVD

CD

2
ALL

NTSC

DTS

2

2

LB16:9

2

ALL

STEREO

DIGITAL
SOUND

NTSC

CD
CD

DVD
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1

2

3

4

5

6

7

10

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

STANDBY/ON
ON/OFF

ON
PHONES

LEVEL

OPEN/CLOSE

OPEN/CLOSE

PLAY/PAUSE

STOP

SKIP

JOG

JOG

SHUTTLE DIAL

DVD
29

3D
DVD:
DVD:
CD/VCD:

PCM

DTS (Digital Theater Systems)

no DISK
OPEN/CLOSE

LOAD
MENU

DIGITAL AUDIO OUT

DTS
14

5.1CH ANALOG AUDIO OUT JACKS

MIXED AUDIO OUT JACKS

VIDEO OUT

S-VIDEO OUT
S

S

VIDEO OUT
SELECT S-VIDEO

COMPONENT VIDEO OUT
Y/Pb/Pr

VIDEO OUT SELECT 
COMPONENT

VIDEO OUT SELECT

S-VIDEO OUT/COMPONENT

D1-VIDEO OUT8
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1

2

3
4

5
6
7

8
9

10

11

12

14
15

16

17

18

19
20
21

22
23
24

25

26

27

28

29

13

DVD 

DVD
ON/OFF

29

31

23

DVD

DVD

30
21

DVD
CD

3D 31

24

19

29
DVD

22
DVD CD

28
27

24
A-B 21

A-B

1

2

3

4

5
6
7
8
9

10

11

12

13

14

15

17

18

19

20

21
22
23
24

25
26

27

28
29
30
31
32

16

30
31

32
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DVD

DVD

DVD

R1

R2

L1

R
Front (RH) Front (LH) Center

Rear (RH) Rear (LH) Subwooper

L

L2

R          FRONT       L

R      SURROUND     L

CENTER

S/W

MIXED AUDIO OUT

2

DVD

1 2 3

R1

R2

L1

L2 V2

V1

AV

S-Video

S D1

S-Video

DVD

1 2 3 4

1 DVD

2 S DVD
Video Out Select S-Video

3 DVD
Video Out Select Y Pb Pr

4 DVD
Video Out Select Y,Pb,Pr 

Y Pb Pr S-Video

S-Video D1/Y Pb Pr

D1
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16 : 9 4 : 3
4 : 3

11
22
33 TV

44
4 : 3 4 : 3

4 : 3 4 : 3

16 : 9 16 : 9

55
4 : 3

DVD

16 : 9

4 : 3

4 : 3

4 : 3

16 : 9

4 : 3
4 : 3

16 : 9

4 : 3

4 : 3 4 : 3

1

2

11

22
33

44
55
66

1
Press  2  for  ENGLISH
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DVD

VCD

CD

2X, 4X, 8X, 16X, 32X, 128X

4X, 8X

2X, 4X, 8X

77 CD

88
CD

1/2 1/4
1/8

VCD

5
30

1

1 1 
2

2X/4X/8X/16X/32X/128X DVD

2 2 
DVD

VCD 2.0 VCD 1.1
CD

VCD 15
5

5

VCD 2.0

20
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DVD

VCD/CD

20

VCD T:01 0:06:54 64

CD T:01 0:06:54 64

64

VCD
(Menu off)

VCD
(Menu on)

CD

DVD            T:01          C:01  

5.1CHENG ENG 64

DVD 

1 1 

2 2 2

CD/VCD 

1 1 

DVD
CD

DVD
4

(A-B)
VCD/CD

DVD 

1 1 
2 2 A-B

A-B

A-B A-B

(A) B

(B)
A-B

3 3 
4 4 

DVD CD VCD

B B

VCD2.0

A-B

A-B
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1 1 

22

(DVD/VCD/CD)

1 1 
2 2 
3 3 

4 4 

(DVD/VCD/CD)

1 1 
2 2 

VCD2.0 

01

(T:01)
--   --   --   --
--   --   --   --
--   --   --   --
--   --   --   --
--   --   --   --

01 02 03 04 

05 06 07 08 

01

--   --   --   --
--   --   --   --
--   --   --   --
--   --   --   --
--   --   --   --

01 02 03 04 
05 06 07 08 
09 10 11 12
13

DVD

VCD/CD
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1 1 
2 2 
3 3 
4 4 

• 

• 

1 1 

22

01

04

07

02

05

08

03

06

09

10

13

11

14

12

• 

• 
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ENG   DOLBY   DIGITAL   5.1CH

DVD

VCD

26

01

04

07

02

05

08

03

06

09

01

04

07

02

05

08

03

06

09

(VCD)

1 1 
2 2 
3 3 

4 4 
(VCD)

9

11
2 2 
3 3 
4 4 

VCD

2
CD

1 1 
2 2 DVD

3 3 R

VCD/CD

DVD 8

DVD 33

1.

2.
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4/6

1 1 64

•

1 1 
2 2 
3 3 

DVD 32

DVD 33

DVD

1 1 
2 2 

3 3 
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1

DVD VCD

(DVD / VCD)

1 1 
2 2 
3 3 

1 2 3

4 4 

11
22
33

11
22
33

3

VCD 2.0 (

(DVD / VCD)

1 1 

22
33

DVD

2X/ 4X/

VCD 2X/

3D 

2
DVD
LPCM DTS

3D

1 1 3D 3D

PCM

2 2 3D

3D

3D
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e.g

e.g

DVD

1 1 
33

33
DVD

34

34

35

33

16

2 2 
3 3 

1 1 
2 2 
3 3 
44
5 5 

1 1 
2 2 
3 3 
4 4 

5 5 

1
2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  1
2

3

4

5

6

7

1
2

1
2
3
4
5
6
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0 - 9

e.g

1 1 
2 2 
3 3 
4 4 

5 5 

DVD DVD
8

1 1 

2 2 

3 3 

4 4 

5 5 

6

7

6 6 

6

11
22
33
44

55

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

1

8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1

1
2 1
3

–   –   –   –
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0
dB

0
dB

0
dB

0
dB

0
ms

0
ms

1 2 3 4 5

8 12
9 10 11

6 7

1 1 
2 2 
3 3 

PCM PCM(2CH)
48kHz/16Bit PCM

TV

BITSTREAM-5.1CH

DTS
DTS

DTS

D

DVD
D

2
2
2

2 LPCM DTS MPEG-
2

37
5.1ch

Desper Products, Inc. Spatializer® Desper Products, Inc.
circle-in-square device

Dolby Dolby double-D Dolby
©1992-1997 Dolby Laboratories Inc. All right reserved.

DTS DTS Digital Out Digital Theater Systems, Inc.

1 1 
2 2 
3 3 
4 4 
100Hz

100Hz

(L/R)

5.1CH

Dc Df
Oms

(A) = Df-Dc
(A)(Cm) (ms)

50 1.3
100 2.6
150 3.9
200 5.3

Df Ds Oms

(B) = Df-Ds
(B)(ln) (ms)

200 5.3
400 10.6
600 15.9

(L)

FRONT(L) CENTRAL FRONT(R)
SUBWOOFER SURROUND(R) SURROUND(L)

OdB

Oms

OdB

L OdB
L/R Oms

R OdB
R

MPEG
PHILIPS Corporation

1 PCM

2 DTS

3 D

4 2

5 

AJUSTE ALTAVOCES
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TV Codes

CODE BRAND

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

SAMSUNG_1
SHARP_2

SONY
MAGNAVOX
SANYO_1

LG_2
RCA
LG_1

TOSHIBA
HITACHI

JVC
PANASONIC_1
MITSUBISHI_2
SAMSUNG_2
SAMSUNG_3

SHARP_1
ZENITH

LG_3
DAEWOO_8
SANYO_2
EMERSON
SHARP_3

SAMSUNG_4
PANASONIC_2

NOBLEX
TELEFUNKEN

NEWSAN
LOEWE
RCA2

11
2 2 
3 3 

44
55

e.g

1 TV 

2 

3

4

5

11
2 2 
3 3 

TV 16

4:3
4:3 16:9 DVD

4:3 :
4:3

16:9
16:9

DVD

1

2

3

1

2
3

1

2

3
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AV

DVD CD
DVD

DVD

AV DVD

DVD No

CD-ROM DVD-ROM AV CD-R

AV
DVD DVD
DVD
DVD DVD

3

4:3
16:9

Y/Pb/Pr 3

DVD

DVD 1
1

3
1 2 3

dB

DVD

5.1

PBC
CD 2.0

PBC
CD

1

DVD
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DVD 1
DVD

8 8

DVD
32

No.
DVD DVD

No.

No. 2

DTS
Digital Theater Systems DTS

1

DTS
DTS

MPEG
Moving Picture Experts Group

DVD

PCM
Pulse Code Modulation

CD DVD
PCM

* :

DVD

CD 12cm

CD 8cm

VCD 12cm

S-VIDEO

2

S/N

AC 100V 50/60Hz

15W

2.8kg

430mm 240mm 80mm

+5°C – +35°C

10% – 75%

3.4m/sec

135

1.2 – 1.4m/sec

74

1.2 – 1.4m/sec

1.2 – 1.4m/sec

74

1.0Vp-p (75Ω)

Y:1.0Vp-p(75Ω)

Pr:0.7Vp-p(75Ω)

Pb:0.7Vp-p(75Ω)

14 ,2 1.27mm

(Y) 1.0V(p-p), 75Ω (CB/CR) 0.7V(p-p), 75Ω
1.0Vp-p (75Ω)

0.286Vp-p (75Ω)

L(1/L) R(2/R)

48kHz 4Hz - 22kHz

96kHz 4Hz - 44kHz

110dB

100 dB

0.004 %
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